Federal Civil Penalties Inflation 
Adjustment Act of 1990, 28 U.S.C. 
2461), and Federal Trade Commission 

Rule 1.98, 16 CFR 1.98.61 FR 54549 
(Oct. 21, 1996), Defendants are hereby 
ordered jointly and severally to pay a 
civil penalty in the amount of six 
hundred and thirty eight thousand 
United States dollars (US $638,000). 
Payment shall be made by wire transfer 
of funds to the United States Treasury 
through the Treasury Financial 
Communications System or by cashier’s 
check made payable to the Treasury of 
the United States and delivered to Chief, 
FOIA Unit, Antitrust Division,